
L.AW 01 I ICCS 

MESSER, CAPARELLO, MADSEN, GOLDMAN & MIITZ 

1\ P RO r tS..,tO WAL 1\S!IOCII\TlON 

PO•• orroc; r .o• ,. , . 

't(. ftt'tt 1.._( O•M z. P.O 

July 19, 1996 

Me. Blanca Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Room 110, Easley Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0850 

Re: Docket No. 960003-GU 

BY HAND DELIYERY 

~----~Dear Ms. Bayo: 

~ 
Enclosed for filing are an original and fifteen copies of 

CAF south Florida Natural Gas Company's Petition for Approval of Mid­

c~ · u -- ~ourse Correction to Approved PGA Factor for Application to Bills 

CT~ - . ~o,Pe Rendered From September 1, 1996 through March 31, 1997 in the 

Eli c t:=fA-&i'""i~ve-referenced. 
LE.., _..I __ 

,3 Please indicate receipt of this document by stamping the 

Ll" ,--• - - ePnnclosed extra copy of this letter. 

0 ''"' I " 

RCH Your attention to this filing is appreciated. 

E.:: -'I.___ 

Nf\S --­

i 1tl ---

NHH/amb 
Enclosures 
cc: Ms. Anne V. Wood (without enclosure) 

Parties of Record 
Mr. Wayne Makin, Div. of Electric and Gas \with enclosure) 

Ms. Cheryl Banks, Div. of Elec tric 3nd Gas (wi th enclosure) 

RECEIVED & Aj.E.(] •• ::;. 
J ~ ~ • 1', 

~dJ4 '-:::-, 

fPSC. I ~tAU oW r·mms 

DOCUHEHT NUHBER -DATE 

0 7 6 5 I JUL 19 ~ 

FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTINO 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ln Re. Purchased Gas 
Adjustment (PGA) True~Up 

DOCKET NO. 960003~GU 

PETITION OF SOUTH FLORIDA NATURAL GAS CO FOR 
APPROVAL OF MID~COURSE CORRECTION TO APPROVED PGA 

FACTOR FOR APPLICATION TO BILLS TO BE RENDERED 
FRQM SEPTEMBER I. J 996 THROUGH MARCH 31. 1997 

South Florida Natural Gas Co ("SFNG"), by its undersigned attorneys, hert.by files its 

petition for approval of a revision, through a mid-course correction, to its purchased gas adjustment 

("PGA") factor to be applied to bills render,.d for meter readings to be taken beginning September 

I, I 996 through March 31, 1997, inclusive, and in support thereof says. 

I . The name of the petitioner and the mailing address of its principal office is· 

South Florida Natural Gas Co. 
Post Office Box 69000-J 
Miami, Florida 33269-0078 

2. The names and mailing address of the persons authorized to r~ve notices and 

communications with respect to this petition are. 

Nonnan H. Horton, Jr 
Messer, Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz, P A. 
Suite 70 I, Firl>t Florida Bank Building 
Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1876 

3. By its Orders Nos 24463 and 24463-A in this docket, the Commission adopted a 

revised method for the recovery of purchased gas costs by regulated natural gas utilities, to be used 

for the recovery of such costs commencing October I, 1991 The:.e orders provide that a natural gas 

utiJity's purchased gas costs arc to be recovered throu6h alevelized PGA factor for the period ApriJ -

March, with the levelized PGA factor to serve as a cap, or maximum rcx:overy factor. Order No 

OOCUHEHT HUHBER-OATE 

0 7 6 5 I JUL 19 ~ 
FPSC-RECOROS/REPORTING 



24463 also provides. 

" ... A utility may at its option, formally request a mid-course correction if re­
projected expenses for the remaining period exceed projected revenues by 
approximately 100/o for the six-month period, when using the Commission-approved 
purchased gas cost cap " Order No. 24463, page 2.1 

4. By its Order No. PSC-96-0323-FOF-GU {March 14, 1996), the Commission approved 

a PGA factor (or cap) for SFNG for the April 1996- March 1997 period of27.000 cents per thcnn. 

This factor was based on SFNG's projected purchased gas costs for the twelve-month projection 

period (including the true-up for the period April, 1995 through March. 1996) of$594,434 3Jld total 

sales of2,209,8 18 therms 

S As indicated by the reviSed Schedule E-2, SFNG's projected expenses for th~ period 

April, 1996 through March. 1997 will exceed revenues by approximately twelve percent ( 12%). 

Specifically, SFNG's expenses for the period will be $754,704, while its revenues for the same period 

would be $661,671, resulting in a projected difference of $93 033, or 12.3% of expenses. A 

significant increase in the demand for natural gas has resulted in an unanticipated increase in the 

commodity cost of gas The cost increase seems to be the outcome of what transpired during the 

1995-96 winter season. Many parts of the country reponed having normal or colder-than-normal 

weather throughout much of the last winter. This resulted in strong gas demand and high gas storage 

field utilization throughout the season. High demand due to cold weather, coupled with storage 

levels being at lower than desired levels during the latter portion of the winter, kept gas prices fonn 

dropping any significant amount rhe winter seawn ended with storcsgc field levels bemg reponed 

to be at the lowest level experienced in several years This situation forced storage service customers 

1 Purwanlto Order No PSC-93-0708-fOF.OU (May 10, 1993),1he C«nmuaon chanpllhc frequency oflhc purdlucd 

gas ooa I'CCO\'n)' hcannt!l from ICilHMually 10 annually AI thai tune, lhc Comm•Jiion ltlkd thallhc nud~ corrcc110n proccd11rc 
would not changc Wllh the change m lhe frequency of CC»> rcto\Cf)' hcann8J 



and field managers to begin injecting gas back into th~ fields earlier in the spring to ensure adequate 

inventories for next winter season This, along with other factors, has resulted in lhc highest spring 

and summer gas prices in many years. These prices are expected to contil1ue throughout the current 

PGA cycle. 

6. The projected underrecovery of gas costs is approximately 4.2 cents pe. thenn 

Approving this increase in the PGA factor would allow SFNG to avoid a 9.29 cents per therm 

increase in the PGA factor effective ApriJ, 1997, when the current tru~up refund of 5.091 cents per 

therm expires. 

1. SFNG requests that the Commission approve an increase in its PGA factor from 

27 000 cents per therm to 32.586 cents per thenn, which is equal to the average cost of gas, including 

the true-up factor, for the months of August 1996 through March 1997 SFNG requests that this 

increased PGA factor be approved for application to biiJs rendered for meter readings taken on and 

after Septembt:.r I, 1996, and continue in effect until a new cap is apprt'ved by order of the 

Commission. Applying this increased PGA factor for the period September I, 1996 through March 

31, 1997 w·ilJ allow SFNG to recover its projected gas costs during the remaining months in the PGA 

period and help reduce the impact on ratepayers during the twelve months beginning April, 1997. 

8. Because ofthe need to reduce the projected underrecovery of expenses, it is necessary 

that the increased cap be approved for application to ratepayers' biUs beginning September l, 1996. 

SFNG recognizes that this wiJJ require the Commission to deviate from its u~aJ policy of making 

changes in rates and charges effective 30 days after the Commission's vote approving the rate change 

However, there is not sufficient time to hold a hearing on the changes prior to the Commission's 

consideration of the requested change. ln addition, Lhe Commission has previously approved a mid-



course correction in this docket to become effective at an earlier date under simiJar circumstances 

when the amount of the projected underrecovery was substantial ~ In re: Purcbased Gas 

Adjustment (PGA) True-Up. Order No. PSC-94-0207-FOF-FU (February 21, 1994), approving an 

increase in the authorized purchase gas adjustment factor (or cap) for West Florida Natural Gas 

Company. See also In re: fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recoyecy Clause and Generating 

Perfonnance Incentive factor, Order No. PSC-92-0271-FOF-EJ (April 29, 1992), approving a 

decrease m the fuel adjustment factors for Florida Power Corporation, and In re. Fuel and Purchased 

Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. 2135 (June 

S, 1989), approving an increase in the fuel adjustment factors for Florida Power & Light Company. 

9. SFNG also recognizes there wiiJ not be time to conduct a prudency review of the 

Company's re-projections of purchased gas costs prior to the implementation of the increase in the 

PGA factor sought by this pethioo. However, pursuant to the procedures in this docket, such 

prudency review wiJJ occur as a matter of course at the hearing to be held in thjs docket in February 

1997 If the increase in the cost recovery cap is ultimately found imprudent, SFNG's rattpayers will 

l.Uffer no harm, since any costs found imprudent will be disallowed for recovery and flow back to the 

ratepayers through the true-up mechanjsrn inherent in the calculation of the PGA factor for the 

subsequent period 

WHEREFORE, South Florida Natural Gas Co. petitions the Commission to approve its 

proposed increase in its PGA factor from 27.000 cents per thenn to n .S86 cents per therrn to be 

applied to customer bills rendered for meter readings taken on and after September 1, 1996 through 

March 31, 1997 



DATED this I 9th day of July. 1 Q96. 

Respectfully submitted. 

MESSER, CAP ARELLO. MADSEN, 
GOLDMAN and METZ, P A 

Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302- I 876 
(904)222-0720 

~rrp#~ NOafl H. Honon, Jr. 

Attorneys for South Florida Natural Gas Co. 



CDTIFICATZ or SDVXCK 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of South Florida Natural 

Gas Company's Petition for Approval of Hid-Course Correction to Approved PGA 

Factor for Application to Bills to be Rendered from September 1, 1996 through 

March 31, 1997 in Docket No. 960003 -GU have been aerved by hand delivery (• ) 

and/or u. s. Hail tbis 19th day of July, 1996 upon the following: 

Sheila L. Brstling 
Division of Legal Service• 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Room 370 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Lee L. Willis, Baq. 
Jame& D. Beasley, Seq. 
Ausley ~ McMUllen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

Mr. Russell D. Chapman 
Administrator, Support Service• 
Tampa Electric Co. 
P.O. Box 111 

Tampa, FL 33601-0111 

Joseph A. McGlothlin , Bsq . 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 

Davidson ~ Bakao, P.A. 
117 s. Gadsden St 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Jack Shreve, Bsq . 
Public Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
111 West Madison St., Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Wayne L. Schiefelbein, Esq. 
Gatlin, Woods, Carlson 

~ Cowdery 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Ansley Watson, Jr., Esq. 
MacFarlane, Ferguson, Allison 

& Kelly 
Post Office Box 1531 
Tampa, FL 33601 

John w. McWhirter, Baq. 
McWhirter, Grandott ' Reeve• 
Post Office Box 3350 
Tampa, FL 33601-3350 



SOUTH R.~ NAT\MAL GAS co. ~GAS AOJUSTMEHT 
COST~ Ct.AUSI! CALCUlATION 

Rrii$EO UTlMATE fat lltE PftOJB:Tt.O PEJUOO: A1fUL M Tlvougl\ MNteH t1 

WAY 

I 1 ca.MXITY (P\pellne) . 
0 0 0 1 0 0 

a oe.w.o 0 0 0 0 0 
a 0 0 0 0 0 

10 0 0 0 0 0 
It TOTAl CO (h2•3+4•5•15}-(7•&-S..10) 53.!-'3 40,8211 31,138 27.1105 lll,4't 
12 lET UN8l.l.£l) 0 0 0 0 0 
13 Ct:JN#>AN't USf 0 0 0 0 0 

I 14 TOTAl TlERNSAlES 44188 31.553 . tt.e tiA32 · XUII7 
THERMS~ 

15 (_~) BIUJNO ..... ~I 202.1•1 161,010 1JU15 114,168 121,2201 
16 NO NOTICE saMCE IIIU.JNG 0£1'9MNAHT • .ooo I 37.2001 36,000 34. 100 )(,100 
17 swt«J SSMCe CClNMOOITY 

121.2201 ,, ca.MXITY (OIIW) 

~I 202,1651 111.0101 130,1115 114,168 
18 OEMNC) 202,1~1 161.010 130,815 114.1681 121.220 
20~ 0 0 0 01 
LOS eHD-USI! cotmW:T 
21 OOIMXrTY (Pipelone) I 0 0 1 0 

~ I 
oj 

22 OQWC) 

202.1~ 1 
ol 0 o, 

I ~ TOTAlPJRCHAS£S (+17• 11•20H'21•73) 
0 0 0 

161.010 130,115 114,1De 121.2'20 
25 lET Uta.LEO 0 1~1 0 0 

11 ~ CC»>l'AN't USE 120 120 120 120 
I 202.0t5 1 114.(MI 27 TOTAl THERM SALES 1eo.aeo' 130185 121 100 

cerrs ""' TH!JUI 
21 CXMoCXliTY (PipeliM) (1JI5) 0.111 0.7'17 0.717 0.7171 0711 
1:11 NO NOncE SERVICE (2116) o.-. 1),.884 OM4 0,8114 0.8114 
30 SWING SERVICE (3117) 0.000 0 .000 0.000 0000 0.000 
31 ca.MXlfTY (OIIW) (4111) 21.200 20.200 18.100 11.1001 %7.300 
32 09W«) (Site) 4.331 4.331 4.331 4.331 1 4331 
33 OTHER (enG) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0001 0.000 
Las ENI).USE CONTJU.CT 
34 cx:M.IOOITY Plpeine (7121) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0001 0000 
35 OBoW«> (&'22) 0.000 0000 0.000 0.0001 0.000 
lll (lli23) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0001 0.000 
37 TOTAl COST (I 1124) 28485 25.408 20111 2US6 32 . .543 
3a lET utel.l.EO (12125) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
38 C06>AN't USE (1312S) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
40 TOTAl T'HERM SAl£$ (11127) 28.501 25.427 24.382 24.311 32.575 
41 TRUf~ (E·2) -5.0111 .S.D81 -6.0111 -5.0111 -5.1181 
42 TOTAl COST OF GAS (40>41) 21.410 20.llll 18.271 18.290 27414 
43 RE\IEh\JE TAX FACTOR 1.oo:l7S4 1.oo3~ 1.003764 l.oo3764 1003714 
44 PGA FN:TOR ADJUSTED FORT (~43) 21 ,480 20413 18,343 19.3153 1 27.5&a 
45 PGA FN:TOR ROUNCEO TO NEAREST .001 21 .480 20.413 111.343 18.363 27.5&a 

31,410 
4.829 

0 
0 
0 
0 

31.3153 
0 
0 

3081141 

113.803 
30,000 

11l,803 
113,103 

0 

o, 
0 ~ 
0 

113.8q31 

~~I 20 
113 

0.111 
G.884 
0.000 

27.1100 
4.331 
0000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

32.a:u 
0.000 
0.000 

:suee 
.S.Cil 
21.ns 

1.0037641 
27.179 
27.178 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 

81,07:1 35,308 
0 0 
0 0 

1:11.$33 3US8 

108,,.;Q 135,ft3 
31.000 128.000 

108,503 135.183 
108.6Ql •1.500 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

108.6Ql 135,193 
0 0 

120 120 
1083113 1:ssm 

0.717 0 .717 
OM4 0.894 
0.000 0.000 

27.000 28.800 
4.331 4.331 
0.000 0.000 

0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 

32.245 50.084 
0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 

32.710 50.13!1 
-5,081 ., ,()g1 
27.1111 45.IMI 

l.oo3764 1 003764 
27.m 45.217 
27.2112 45.217 

IQt£DUU! ~-I 

~»elf NO 
DOCK£T NOl.'. ii~iiiOOii:Guu 
sount R.OfUDA NAT\MAI. GAS CO 
LD-1 
ysc or 

0 0 0 0 ' 0 
0 0 0 0 O' 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 o, 0 

ee.:ml 112.111 117,213 104,134 754J'OCI 
0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

SU211 n.S25 81212 lt.l12 S.UI 

ttS.rn 
~= 

»T.Ml 301.27$ 1 2,211,251 
1311.500 12S.OOO 1311.500 l t.QZ2..«10 

301,27$ 2.211~ 115,m m.ao 337,M3 
e&:U60 SID$) 611,CIO -.sso 4,21l.l04 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 ~ I o. 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

Ul5,m 217,1110 337,!M3 301.215 1.111)$1 
0 0 0 0 0 

120 120 120 120 1,440 
115653 2a7.500 331.823 301 155 2.208.111 

0,711 0.717 

~I 
0.717 ! o.717 

o.884 0.54 0.8114 1 oat 
0.000 0.000 O.OOOl 0.000 

27.200 27.100 25.SOO 23.1100 2H7'i 
4.331 4.331 4.331 4.331 4.331 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

44.044 31J181 3U84 34.N7 34130 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

44.071 31M 34JII» 34.811 34152 
-5.0111 ..$,081 -6.1»1 .S.Q91 -5.1»1 
311.8110 33.1)07 1:11.1105 2U20 2U61 

1.003764 1.003764 1Jl03764 1003764 1.003714 
3!1.127 34.034 1:11.711 28.132 28.171 
38.127 34.034 28.717 29.132 28171 



I MID COURSE CORRECTION SCH.EDULE E~ 
E;XH181TNO 

COMPANY: SOUTH FlORIDA NATURAL GAS CO. TRANSPORTATION PURCHASES DOCKET NO. MOOOS.OU 
SYSTEM SUPPlY NIO END US£ SOUTH FlORJOA NATURAL GAS 

L.0-1 
I ESTIMATED FOR THE PROJECTED PERklO OF: APM.H ,._ MARCHt7 PAGE OF 

I •COMMOOO'Y COST 
PURCHASED !PURCHASED SCH SYSTEM END TOTAL TMRD DEMAND OTHER CHARGES CEHTSPER 

MONTH FROM I FOR TYPE SUPf'\,Y I USE Do PARTY PIPRJNF COf,T ACAIGRWUB. THERM 
APRIL PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPlY FTS-1 202..1651 0 202.1~{ ~~, 1,450 8.756 25.248 
MAY PENINSULA aiERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS.I 1&1 ,080 0 161 ,080 32,538 1,166 s.m 25.248 
JvNE PENINSUlA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTs-1 130,615 0 130.615 24.986 938 5,a!l6 24.1o48 
JULY PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS-1 I 14.168 0 114,168 21 ,806 8UI 4,045 24.1o48 
AUGUST PENINSUlA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTs-1 ' 1:11,220 0 121,2201 33,0031 - 5.250 32.348 
SEPT PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPlY FTS.1 113,603 0 113,603 31,4101 816 •.sm I 32.848 
OCT PENINSUlA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS-1 1C»,S031 0 

109.5031 29,568, 785 4,743 32.046 
NOV PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS.1 135,893 0 135.893 38.555 974 28,e50 MGNTFEE 1,011J .c&.700 
DEC PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPI. Y FTS-1 1915,7731 0 195,773 53.2501 1,<1)4 29,605 1.000 43.0» 
'JAN PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS.1 '287,63> 0 257.620, n~! 2.082 29,tiOS 1,011J 36 , ,0 
1FE8 PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS-1 337,943 0 337.~ 86,1751 2.423 26,740 1,011J 34.130 
MAR PENINSULA ENERGY SYSTEM SUPPLY FTS.1 301 ,275 0 301 ,275 71,101 2,180 29,605 1,011J 34144 

' 
641,2141 •TOTAL 2.211,.211 0 2,211,.241 11.111 111A10 1.100 lUIS 

' 
I 

- I 



sot.m1 F\.OfUOA NA~ OAS CO. CALCUlATlOH Of TR\JUJP AMOUNT 
lotiO COURSE CORR.ECTlOH 

I FOR THE CURR.EJfT PERIOD: APRJLM Tlvcugto MARCHI7 PAGE __ Of __ 

I I TOTAL I. 
APR MAY J\JN JUL .AUO IEP OCT NOV DEC .JAN FEB MAR ~ 

~.up CALCULATION 
I PURCI-IASa) GAS COST $3.543 .a.927 31,838 27.808 39 . .449; 37.383 35.308 68.015 88.227 112.118 117.213 104.835 7'54.704 
2 TRANSPORT ATIOH COST 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 TOT-". 53.543 .a,8271 31.838 27.808 39.449 37.383 35.308 se.m 88.227 112.118 117,213 104.835 T54,7C4 
4 F\JEl. REVENUES ... 169 31,553 22,<485 18,-Ql 32.697 30,54 211.5Sl 38.659 52.820 'f7,825 81.21.3 81,313 548,17'11 

(NET Of R£VENJE TAX) 
5 TRUE-UP COLLECTED 00 ~FUN:lED) I 11,37.C 11.ml U74 U7.c 9)7.C V,374 8)74 11.374 11,374 11.!74 8,3741 9,378 112,482 
8 FUEL REVENUE N'PI.JCAa.E TO PERIOD 53,54.3 40,.1127 31,838 27.808 42.071 40,068 38,807 48,033 82.200 .. 100.587 IIO.SIH fll51.871 

(\.N: 4 (+ ot ·)LINE 5) 
(2.C,Q27l (25.11f; (1 4,1~ ~.em: 7 TRUE-UP PROVISION · Tl«> PERIOD 0 0 0 0 2.622 2,105 3.5811 (22,042) (18.«2el 

(Lit£ 8 ·LINE 3) 

I ~~ 8 HTEREST PRO'v'ISJON. THIS PERlOO (21) 522 47'9 t OS l93 358 32:5 297 1,187 57 (107. (38~ 3.288 
II BE~ Of PERIOD TRUE.u> N«l 112.570 1Ql,718 1)4,824 8$,888 78,905 70.508 84.188 =~- 28,437 (.C.IIOT. 58$,527 

M'EREST 
10 TRUE.u> cou..ecn:o ~ ~ . 

~.374j (9.37-( (9,374) ('U74 (9.374 ~.37-f, ~.374 (8.37-( ($.37~ (112.48'l (8.374) (9,374) 

~~ (REVERSE Of ltlE 5) 

SM.S2~ ~ 10.Ft£XAATEREF'UI'«> (rl~) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 TOTAL ESTIMATE~ACTVAL TR\JE-UP 103,718 85.888 78,805 70.508 ' 64,HI8 58.S88 28,437 (4,1107 (38.507: ~.781' (89. (88~ 

(7+&+~10.10.) I 

INT£R£ST PROVIStON 
103.7181 

I 

12 ee~ TRUE-uP NKJ 112.570 1)4,824 85.888 76,1105 70,509 84,1t!8 5&.886 24.437 (4;107: (39.son (55,781~ 585.527 
M'EREST PAO\IISION (9) 

13 EtONG lRUE.uP BEFORE 103,1116 94~ as.~ 78.512 70,1$31 83,&40 5UIO 27.270 (4.864: (38.400l 

~ 
(89.283; 380,002 

INTERE.ST (12+7.5) 
14 TOTAL (12+13) 

215,7681 198,083 180.274 182,3118 147,059 134,350 12l,555 &5,957 23,.fl4 ( .. .307: c;.o1 (1~.()45; 885,529 
15 AvawJI: ~Of 14) 107,883 99,031 110,137 81 ,1118 73.5291 87,175 81.278 42,078 11,737 (22.1$3j (77.522 C82,784 
18 INTEREST RATE -1-1RST 5.81~ 5.81CW. 5.81~ 5.81CW. 5.111CW. 5.81~ 5.8\CW. 5.8\~ 5.81~ 5..81~ 5.81CW. 5.81~ 

DAY Of MON'Tl-i 
17 IHTER£ST RATE · FlRST 5.81~ 1 5.81CW. S81~ 5.81~ s81cw. 1 5.81~ 5.81CW. 581~ 5.81~ 5.81CW. 5.81~ 5.81~ 

DAY Of SUBSEQUENT MONTH 
18 TOTAL (16+17) 11~1 11~ 11 .~ tt.~ 11~1 11 .~ 11 e20S ~~~ ll.e:!OS 11~ 11.820'A 11~ 
111 AIIERAG£~0f 18) 5.111~ 5,111~ 5.81~ 5.81~ 5.111~ 5.111~ 5.81~ 5.81~ 5.111~ 5.81~ 5.81~ 5.81~ 
20 MONn«.Y AIIERAG£ (19112 Monlht) o..ca.c~ l 0.484 .. 0.484,. 0.484,. o..ca.c,. 0,484,. OAIW,. 0.4114 .. 0.484 .. 0.484,. 0~ 0.484,. 
21 INTEREST PROVISIONtt.$lc20l. .79 436 393 356 1 32:5 2117 2011 57 -107 -254 -375 




